
I . .  

Contract N o .  H-701583 

29402 
3IOTERRORISM PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM 4ERVICES AGREEMENT 

PANDEMIC INFLUENZA PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE 

PSJIENDMENT No. 1 

THIS AMENDMENT is made A d  entered i n t o  t h i s  

of , 2006, 
I B 
by and between COTJNTY OF LOS ANGELES (here- 

a f t e r  llCOUNTY II ) , 

and CITY OF LONG BEACH ( h e r e a f t e r  
"contractor"  1 

-REAS, reference i s  made t o  t h a t  c e r t a i n  document e n t i t l e d  

1iBIOTERRORISM PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENTI' , dated 

August 30, 2 0 0 5 ,  and f u r t h e r  i d e n t i f i e d  a s  County Agreement No. 

H-701583 (he rea f t e r  lfAgreement") between County and Contractor ;  

and 

WHEREAS, CDC has a l loca t ed  addi t iona l  funds f o r  the  County 

t o  pass through t o  the  City of Long Beach i n  order t o  allow t h e  

Ci ty  of Long Beach t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  t h e  Pandemic Influenza 

Preparedness and Response Program which is p a r t  of t he  in tegra ted  

b io te r ror i sm re.sponse plan which w i l l  prepare f o r  and respond to 

a b io te r ror i sm event or o ther  publ ic  hea l th  emergency i n  Los 

Angeles County; and 

w H E R F ~ S ,  i t  is therefore  the  i n t e n t  of t he  p a r t i e s  hereto to 

- 1 -  



I .  

amend Agreement to make certain modifications to the Agreement 

and its Exhibits; and . 

WHEREAS, said Agreement provides that changes may be made in 

the form of atwritten amendment which is formally approved and 

executed by the parties. 

Now, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. This amendment shall be effective upon its approval by 

County's Board of Supervisors. 

2. Paragraph 2 .  DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, shall be amended 

to read as follows: 

"2. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES: Contractor shall provide 

services in the form as described in the body of thi6 

Agreement, Exhibit "A1' ,  and Exhibit A-1 which is attached 

hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Exhibit A - 1  is 

f o r  services between March 7 ,  2006 through August 30, 2006, 

thereafter extended through August 30, 2007; funding will be 

limited to that stated in the Maximum Obligation of County 

paragraph below. I' 

3. Paragraph 3. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY shall be 

amended to read as follows: 

113. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY: From the effective 

date of this Agreement the maximum obligation of County for 

all services provided hereunder shall be One Million Seven 

Hundred Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars 

($1,709,873) comprised of: 1) O n e  Million, Five Hundred 

- 2 -  



I 

Sixty-Nine Thousand and Two Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars 

($1,569,248) to support activities as described in Exhibit A 

and further described in Schedule 1 (i.e., budget), and 2 )  

One Hundred Forty Thousand S i x  Hundred Twenty-Five 

($140,625) to support activities as described in Exhibit A-1 

and further described in Schedule A-1 (i.e., budget). 

Contractor shall use such funds only to pay f o r  services 

as set forth in the Exhibits and Schedules attached hereto 

and incorporated herein by reference, and only to the extent 

that such funds are provided for pass through to County by 

CDC . 

The parties agree that, if this Agreement'lis renewed for 

future terms, as described under the tern provision 

hereinabove, (e.g., for individual periods of August 31, 

2006 through August 30, 2007 ,  August 31, 2007 through August 

30,. 2008, and August 31, 2008 through August -30 2009), the 

maximum obligation of each such term will be determined by 

Director based upon the amount of pass through funds 

received by County from CDC for that individual term. 

Director shall provide.written notice of such maximum 

obligation determination, to Contractor and to Countyls 

Chief Administrative Officer. Such written notice shall be 

effected by an amendment (i.e., administrative amendment) to 

this Agreement pursuant to the Alteration of Terms Paragraph 

- 3 -  



I 

I 

to this Agreement. If such written notice and amendment is 

provided to Contractor, Contractor shall use such funds only 

to pay for services as set forth in each subsequent years' 

budget of said amendment, and only to the extent that such 

funds are provided for pass-through reimbursement to County 

CDC . In event, Contractor understands that County is 

responsible for only passing through those funds designated 

by CDC for Contractor and is not responsible for any costs 

incurred by Contractor that is not specifically supported. by 

CDC . " 
4. Schedule 1 shall be replaced by Schedule A - 1 ,  attached 

hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

5 .  Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Agreement 

shall not be changed in any other respect by this Amendment. 

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the  County 

of Los Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its 

/ 

- 4 -  



Acting Director of Public Health and CONTRACTOR has caused this 

Amendment to be subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized 

officer, the  day, month, and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

ing, M.D., N.P.H. 
Acting director and-Health Officer 

'CITY OF LONG BEACH 
Contractor 

L 

BY :' 

Signature 

GERALD R. MILLER 
P r i n t  Name 

Title CITY MANAGER 
(AFFIX CITY SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
BY THE OFFICE OF THE C0U"TY COUNSEL 
RAYMOND F. FORTNER 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT 
ADMINISTRATION: 

Department of Public Health 

BY LiL(b 
Cara O'Neill, Chief 
Contracts and Grants Division 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

JR:06:4607-LBeach 07/12/06 

AF?XOVEO AS TO FORM 

- 5 -  



* 
SCOPE OF WORK 2006 BIOTERRORISM PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM - PANDEMIC INFLUENZA 

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
March 7,2006 -August 30,2007 

Critical Task I: Conduct a Pandemic Influenza f 
Required Tasks Tlmeline 

Develop and implement a 3/7/06-8/30/07 
Pandemic influenza form and develop afler action, reports (AAR) 

for ail events during the period of 
performance. 

he reclplent jurisdiction 
Activlty 

The DHHS will pian, Implement and cot@uct a 
Pandemic Influenza Business Sector Summit to 
facllltate community-wide planning efforts throughout 
Long Beach to be held In the fall of 2006. The summlt 
shall provide information to large buslness In Long 
Beach to foster preparedness among this sector for 
potential effects and consequences of pandemlc 
Influenza andlor other emergencles. lnformalldn shall 
Include. but is not limited to contlnuity of operations In 
the event workforce shortages, idenlifylng essential 
services and developlng measures for employee 
witness. The desired outcomes of the summit Include 
the following: 

1. 

2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 

Review Issues and efforts surroundlng 
pandemic Influenza planning; 
Publlc health authorllles and responslbllltles; 
Developing employee welness programs and 
preventlve measures: 
Identify components to Include In business 
sector plannlng; 
ldentlfy steps needed to prepare for 
pandemlc Influenza. 

Critical Task 2: Exercise the state/terrltory -level Pandemic Influenza Preparedness Plan and prepare an after action report (AAR) hlghlighting necessary corrective actions. 

Page 1 7/20/2006 

I 



Required Tasks 
Design. develoo and 
lmpiiment an exercise of 
lhe pandemic influenza plai 

Prepare and AAR 

EXHIBIT A-I 

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

March 7,2006 - August30,2007 
SCOPE OF WORK 2006 BIOTERRORISM PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM - PANDEMIC INFLUENZA 

Timeline 
3/7/06-0/30/07 

Current Capablllty 
DHHS Is currently revising 
its Pandemiclnfiuenza 
Pian to meet federal and 
slate standards. 

DHHS has conducted a 
Pandemic Influenza 
Tabletop exerdse 
(October 2005) and has 
participated with the Long 
BeaGh Unified School 
Dlstrict on lls pandemic 
Influenza Tabletop 
Exercise (August 2005). 

DHHS will particlpate on 
the LBUSD Tabletop 
Exerclse on Pandemic 
Influenza on May 10,2006 
and will conduct a 
Tabletop Exerdse on June 
8,2006 

Evaluation Plan 
DHHS will develop after acUon reports (AARI 
for all events. during the 'perlod oi 
performance, In' addition to one 
comprehensive AAR and Improvement plan 
for all of the comblned exerclses. A hohwsh 
will lake place following each exercise. All 
AARs will conform to Homeland Securihr 
Exercise and 
requirements. 

Evaluation Program 

Activity 
The DHHS will plan, deslgn. develop. execute and 
evaluale a progressive tabletop exercise series 
involving a pandemic influenza scenario. Each IabieloF 
exercise Is to be evaluated with summary after ador 
report leading to a comprehensive after actlon repofl 
and Improvement plan for all of the exercises. The 
purpose of these exerclses Is to eslablish a deai 
understanding and knowledge of a cohesive and well- 
cowdinaled public health emergency response related 
lo pandemic Influenza. Additionally, this exercise series 
Will test new policies and procedures revlew exlsUng 
responslblllties and roles, build on essential new skills 
and understand relatlonshlps between stakeholders 
that Interact durlng emergency responses. The deslred 
outcome of these exerclses Is to reinforce the DHHS 
strategy for responding lo a public health emergency 
event. Key objectives for the exercise Include: 

. 1, Review.Clly of Long Beach Pandemlc 
Influenza Plan; 
Review command and operatlng processes 
and procedures; 

responslbliilies; 

communications processes; 
Understand the laws and authorllles guidlng 
Jurlsdlctldnai response. 

2. 

3. Understand JurisdlCtlonal roles and 

4. Understand coordination and 

5. 

These exercises shall include one Department 
Operallons Center tabletop. one epldemlology exerdse 
wllh linkages to animal control. one public heallh 
laboratory exercise; one Information technology 
tabletop exercise; one Jolnt Information center tabletop 
sxercise, one isolation and quarantine tabletop 
exercise; and one large workshopllabietop exerclse 
#hi& encompasses all of lhe above exerclses inlo a 
arnprehenslve publlc health response exercise. In 
;upport of the required afler actlon report and 
rnprovement plan program, the DHHS wlll develop after 
acllon repofis (AAR) for r all events durlng the perlod of 
ierformance, in addillon to one comprehensive AAR 
md improvement pian for all of the comblned 
3xercises. A hotwash wlll take place followlng each 
3xerclse. All AARs will conform to Homeland Securlty 
fxercise and Evaiualion Program requirements. 

Page 2 7/20/2006 



.I' 

r 

7 EXHlBlTA-I ' 

Critical Task 3: initiate the 
Required Tasks 

Design, develop and 
implement an exercise of 
Ihe pandemic influenza plan 

Prepare and AAR 

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

March 7,2006 - Augusl30,2007 
SCOPE OF WORK 2006 BIOTERRORISM PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM - PANDEMIC INFLUENZA 

talyze the development and exercising of panc 
Timeline I Current Capability 

3/7/06-8/30/07 I DHHS is currenily revising 
its Pandemlc influenza 
Pian to meet federal and 
state standards. 

DHHS has conducted a 
Pandemic Influenza 
Tabletop exerdse 
(October 2005) and has 
partidpated wlul the Long 
Beach Unified School 
District on Its Pandemic 
influenza Tabletop 
Exercise (August 2005): 

DHHS will participate on 
Ihe LBUSD Tabletop 
Exerdse on Pandemic 
Influenza on May 10,2006 
and will conduct a 
Tabletop Exercise on June 

nic Influenza preparedness plans for local c( 
Evaluation Plan 

DHHS will develop sfler aclion reports (MR) 
for ail evenls during the period of 
performance. A hotwash will take place 
foll+ng each exercise. All AARs will 
conform lo Homeland 'Securily Exerclse and 
Evaluallon Program requirements. 

imunilies within the recipient jurisdiction. 
Activity 

The DHHS will pian, deslgn, develop, execute and 
evaluate a progressive tabletop exercise series 
involving a pandemic Influenza scenario. This will 
include local stakeholders in private and public sectors 
across several disciplines lhcluding public health, heallh 
care, academic, government, and privata corporations. 

I. Revlew City of Long Beach Pandemic Influenza 
Plan; 

2. Review command and operating processes and 
procedures; 

3. Understand JurlsdlcUonal roles and responslbllllles; 
4. Understand coordination and communications 

processes; 
5. Understand the laws and authorities guiding 

jurisdictional response. 

\ 

Page 3 7 /2O/2OO6 



Schedule A-I 
Page I of 5 

CITY OF LONG BEACH PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
CDC BIOTERRORISM PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE 
BUDGET AUGUST 31,2005 THROUGH AUGUST 30 2006 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

BASE GRANT 

CATEGORY AMOUNT 
1. PERSONNEL $831,760 

2. CONSULTANT COSTS $95,000 I 

3. EQUIPMENT $48,474 

4. SUPPLIES $38,000 

5. Travel $37,850 

6. ALTERATIONS AND RENOVATIONS $20,000 
7. In Direct Cost 

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS 
$1 16,571 

$1 ,I 87,655 

CITIES READINESS INlTlATNE 

CATEGORY AMOUNT 
‘I. PERSONNEL $201,356 
2. CONSULTANT COSTS $1 60,000 

3. T W N I N G  AND TRAVEL $2,500 
4. INDIRECT COSTS $17,737 

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS $381,593 

PANDEMIC INFLUENZA PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE 
March 7,2006 - August 30,2007 . 

CATEGORY AMOUNT 
I. CONSULTANT COSTS $1 30,625 

2. SUMMIT $ ?O,OOO 

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS $1 40,625 

TOTAL BASE GRANT, CRI AND PANDEMIC INFLUENZA COSTS $1,709,873 



. * .  

I I  

I 

Schedule A-1 
Page 2 of 5 

CITY OF LONG EEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

DETAIL BUDGE7 
PUEUC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS a RESPONSE FOR B~ONZRUR~SM comwc-r 

Aug& 3?> 2005 -August 30,2006 

# I  

Budgeted I tm5  

41% 

?WAL PEFISDNNEL COSTS FIE. PIE AND ?RDFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS ~131.710 

OPERkTlNG UPENSES 

COt(NLTArn COST5 Prcpased Budpit 



. I  

I I 

Schedule A-1 
. Page 3 Of 5 

? M A L  MRECI COSTS 

Lndlmt &mu 

GRAND T M U  



Schedule A-I 

Page 4 of 5 

r 1 (NUnCCOMUbnt 

3 1 I m c r i c l  nplstmce 

2 Iphpmrsc*t cmlsumn 

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
a *  

CITIES READINESS INITIATIVE 
DETAIL BUDGET 

I .  August 31,2005 - August 30,2006 

I N a V L e * *  I 590,375 

1vpnm I s22.723 

l T m  PDelllar $24.485 

Bugeted Items 

PERSONNEL Full-Time Equivalent Swf Percent Name Proposed Budget 
1 AscDvnbn! I 25 Fmd.co I szt.397 

2 IDuk 25 1M;ltJk Glms SI 0,108 

3 Public Hum AMdm 111 I 100 Vlrnnt I $5 1 .w4 
Total Full-lbne and P I & T ~ *  Equlnknt Staff Costs W4.1¶8 

r 
1 TEA Cnrwlmn!planninp. nrnh and bpininp 

TBA CRl Rdatad Tracking Hmlh LntamPliM Syrtpn 

TEA CRI P.eloled S)mdrmic Smlalllmsr System 
2 

3 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FCA FE AND FTE STAFF 

TOTAL FTE AND PTE C M S  

smpoo 

WSDPDO 

I 550,000 

47% 

1 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Tots1 Consultant Cos& $1 60.OdO 

TOTAL OPERATION EXPENSES 5351.856 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS 4433% 517.737 

GFWND TOTkL S281.592 



Schedule A-1 
Page 5,of 5 

1 

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
PANDEMIC INFLUENZA PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE 

BUDGET 
March 7,2006 - August 30,2007 

TEA Consultant planning, training and exercises selected through a request for proposals $1 30,625 

Bugeted Items 
\ 

1 

OPERATING EXPEMSES 

$1 0,000 Pandemic Influenza Business Sector Summit ' I 
$1 0,000 Total Summit Costs 

TOTALOPERATIONEXPENSES $1 40,625 

, 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

GRAND TOTAL 

$140,625 

$140,625 


